respective local regulators.  GEH Group actively manages its product mix to ensure that there is no significant concentration of credit risk.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the financial year ended 31 December 2011

159OCBC Annual Report 2011

39.	 Financial risk management (continued)
39.5	I nsurance-related risk management (continued)
Market and credit risk (continued)
(j)	S ensitivity analysis on financial risks
The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all other variables constant.  The correlation of variables
will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate fair values and/or amortised cost of financial assets, but to demonstrate the impact due to
changes in variables, variables have to be changed on an individual basis.  The movements in these variables are non-linear.  The impact on profit
after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair values are recorded in the income statement, and changes
in valuation of insurance contract liabilities.  The impact on equity represents the impact on profit after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of
financial assets held in Shareholders’ Fund.

Market risk sensitivity analysis Impact on profit after tax Impact on equity

$ million 2011 2010 2011 2010

Change in variables:

Interest rate

+100 basis points (77.7) (119.9) (121.2) (172.9)

–100 basis points (45.0) 39.4 (13.0) 84.1

LTRFDR

+10 basis points 16.0 11.5 16.0 11.5

–10 basis points (16.7) (11.5) (16.7) (11.5)

Foreign currency

Market value of assets in foreign currency +5% 12.3 24.4 45.3 47.9

Market value of assets in foreign currency –5% (12.3) (24.4) (45.3) (47.9)

Equity

Market indices +20% (1)

STI 1.3 3.4 93.1 96.4

KLCI 0.4 1.8 13.8 16.7

Market indices –20% (1)

STI (1.3) (3.4) (93.1) (96.4)

KLCI (0.4) (1.8) (13.8) (16.7)

Credit

Spread +100 basis points (197.2) (178.3) (227.2) (202.9)

Spread –100 basis points 197.2 178.3 227.2 202.9

Alternative investments (2)

Market value of all alternative investments +10% 17.8 17.2 21.8 22.5

Market value of all alternative investments –10% (17.8) (17.2) (21.8) (22.5)

(1)	 Comparatives have been restated to conform to current year’s presentation.
(2)	 Alternative investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables did not change from the previous year.

160 OCBC Annual Report 2011

40. 	 Financial assets and liabilities classification

GROUP

$ million
Held for
trading

Designated
at fair value

through
profit or loss

Loans and
receivables/

amortised
cost

Available-
for-sale

Insurance
contracts Total

2011

Cash and placements with central banks – – 12,897 – – 12,897